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The Board, 233 Md. 186.

Since 1962, wme of the changes occurring in the neighbor=

|ood that have o direct bearing on the petitioner's request tn reclassify the subject proparty’

|t0 8.4, are:

o) The substontial increase in population in the immediats ures; an

|
lincrease of o5 much as 65% fu 70% between 1962 and 1968 (Petitioner's Exhi

).

(&) All of this substantial increase has eccurred within the past six

it (e)

|
I
| Old Court Road has been realigned and widened;

The occess to the subject property has substantiolly chonged in that

a new intersection constructed immedi-

| ataly in frant of the property; and the above mentioned consiruction of Rolling Road 03 @
i

}‘m[m route to U. 5. Routs 40. Further, the location of ths subject property opproxi=
-}mmy halfway beween the hwo nearast shopping areas which exist in the vicinity of Old

!‘c;..n and Liberty Roads, and Old Court and Relstersiown Roads; ~ both heavily congested

[
|[orees.
|

| {&) There has been a substantial increase in bui

‘ | that there was a need for @ small commercicl area hnr' to serve the community. ond Hhis

ing permits issued

! far the immediate vicinity (sea Pul“iunw‘sinl\ih‘n #s), The Planning Staff felt in 1962

i‘ need has been increased by the substantial increcsa in the popuiation in rha area since 1962,

(e) There have been o lorge number of zoning reclawitications fo

» thon provided for on the mop o adopted in 1962 ir, the immedicte area

!
| tses Potitioner's Exhibit 6).
|

|
f
]
i

|| creates a need for additional commercial zening.

(0] The ropid build-up of residential development in the area which

i
“ o) The testimony of the petitioner, and his wimesses, indicated o

|

I residenticl developments.

genvine need for a small sthopping center within walking distance of the srrounding
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Pussvmat i the provisions of Rule 1101-3 (4) of tha Maryloms Rules of Procschrw;
William 5 Selduis, W. Gifes Porker and Jobn A. Slowk, assstuting the County foard
of Appaoly of Bulttmere Comt by, leove given matien by mail of the Rling of the appesd to
the of avary party to the bofere iy mamely. W. Lus Mawisan,
s, 306 W, Jopps Rond, Towsen, Maryland 21304, Attumey for the Potitions, ond
Welter 1. Saif, Jr., Foq., Solte 1608 Court 54 000 Duliving, Buitimare, Marylend 21202,
and Allen . Malester, E3i., 1010 Ona Charles Cnter, Bulfiaars, Maryband 21201, and
Marvia 1. Singes, £5q., 1010 One Chariss Conter, Seltiasre, Marylond 21301, Atemers
for the Protesionty, @ sapy of which motise Is aediiod horets and srayed fhst It ey be
mads & part thereef.
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1 Isechy cortity thot a copy of the aloregaing Corfiflests of Noties has bevn
molles t0 W, Low Hurrisen, Eay., 306'W. Joppe lead, Towsen, Marylend 2120, Atemey
for the Petitioner, aad Walter |, Self, ., Esq., Sulle 1605 Court Square Buiiding,
Baltiamre, Maryland 21202, and Afhan J. Malester, Esa. , 1010 One Charies Conter,
Bolsiners, Marybend 21501, end Mervin 1. Singer, Ea9,, 1010 One Charies Conter,

I
! Soliimars, Maryland 21201, Aternays for the Protestants, en ths doy ol
| Decerdas, 1948,
|
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Albert Abcohams - #67-259R

) The Board heard uncontradicted testimony that there ore public

| utilities avoilable ar the subject property in sufficient capacity to serve the proposed

xheppmg canter, and that the roads i the area are more than adequate fo handla any

| auditional troffic generated by the proposed shopping center.

The faar that the reclassification of the sbjuct property for

| commarcial uses would upsct the residential character of the nei The Board

|

! finds that the reclassification of this small parcel of land will not upset the essentially

residential character of tha neighborhood, but would fill @ need for small neighbarhood
':hoppmg faci'ity In the community. An expert witness, testifying on behalf of the
protestants, stat~d Jhat the proposed shopping center would have no advane effect on the
property across Old Court Road, ond that the onl adverse affect would be on those houses
that adjoin the subject property, of in the vary immediate vicinity of the subject property.
He did agree, howeer, that proper screening nf. the shopping center would minimizo any
adverse effect on these properties. The B~ard finds thot any adverse effect would be
further minimized by reason of the fact that in plotting the subdivision of Belie Farm

‘ Estates, which adjoins the subject property, the lots adjoining this tract were allatted

\ extra depth becouse of the proposed commercial use on this fract (5o the testimony of

Goorge E. Gavrels, Director of Planning and Zoning for Baltimore County).

The Board finds, From all of the evidenca, that there hava been sufficient

|
i changes in tha chaiacter of the neighborhood, sincs tha adoption of the conprehensive

‘

| o in 1962, o fustity the reclasification of this property 1o usines Local as requested

.\ by the petitioner.

‘}

|
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b BEFORE

RE:; PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
fram on R=6 zone to a B.L. zone

. N/S Old Court Road 580.42" ]
East of Three Ooks Rocd
2nd District : OF
Albert Abrahams, Petitioner

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIMORE COUNTY

H Mo, 67-259-R

1 OPINION

The pe joner ia this case requesis reclassification of a small (5.2 ocres)
traci of ground on the north side of Old Court Road, in the Second Election District of

|| Baltimore County, from on R~6 zone to o B.L. (Business Local) zone.

i The parcel is riangular in shape, and is sitvated on the north side of Old
Court Rood approximately ona-half the distonce between the Reistorstown Road and the
Liberty Road. Across the street from tha subject property is the newly constructed
Rolling Road extended. The petitioner, if successiul, pioposes to construct on the
subject property @ smoll neighborhood shopping center, primarily designed fo serve the

residents in the immediote vicinity.

This property has been the subject of exrensive litigation ower the zoning

placed on the tract by the County Council.  The comprehensi

zoring map for this
crea that established the present R-6 zoning was #dcpied by the Couaty Council in

Nevember of 1962. Prior to 1962 this tract had been designated and set aside for

| commerciol use as a neighborhood shopping center in connection writh the deveiopment
I

,I of the surrounding residenticl orea. The staff of the Department of Planning and

| Zoning ond the Planaing Board of Baltimore County recommended B.L. zoning for the

|
| subject property to the County Council in 1962, ond indeed the subject percel is still

i| designated an the Planning staff's Master Plon a5 a sultcble lacation for commercial asning.
1 The Minutes of the County Council meating of October 16, 1961 disclosed that "the

| Council maved t3 accept the Planning Board's recommendation of R-6 zoning” for the

subjecs proparty, and as @ result the property was ploced on the mop o5 R-6.  The owner
filed o petition with the zoning authorities on Jonvary 14, 1963 to reclossify the property

| 9 But., allaging that the County Council had committed an srror in adopting the R-6

i
i‘ 1o error in the criginai zoning, will endeavor to follow the guide lines and criteria os set

‘ followed by the Court on @ number of occasions in later degisions; for exomple, Le:

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinisn, it it this___2%th _day

\1 of November, 1968 by the County Board of Appecls, ORDERED that the reclassification

| patitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED,

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chaptor 1100,

| subtitle B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1981 edition.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY L

f}’[/

!

Albert s\brohams = #67-259 %

|zoning for the property.  The allegation of ermor was the only legai ground available o L}

il the petitioner in support of his request within the two year period following the mep's

|odoption by the Council (Soction 500.3 b - Baltimers County Zoning Regulatiors).

| the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, but subsequently reversed by the Court of Appeals
'|=rMueylunu (in o split Opinion) in the case of Miller vs, Abichams, 237 Md. 263.  Tha
| owner of the properiy then filed this petition requestiing a reclassification on the grounds®
of change in canditions cf the neighborhood, so that the case before the Boord ot this
time involves only the question of whether or not there have been sufficient changes in the
character of the nnighborhood since 1962 to warrant ihe change 1o o B,L, classification,

the question of error in the

nal zoaing having been fimlly wijudicated by the Court of

Appeals in the case cited abova.

The petitioner, through various witnesses, produced festimony that there
T p— zoning chenges in the area fo o higher density classification;  that
there hos been & substantial change in the reads in the immediate vicinily since 1962; anei
| thet there is a reed for a neighborhood shopping center to serve the increased residential

I population of the community. Since 1962, Old Court Road has been realigned to

|| eliminate a dogleg in the rood, the comstruction of Old Court Road with 42 feet of naving

on a &0 foot right-of -way, ond the construction of Rolling Road extended, oppesite the

subject property, have divided the criginal tract owned by the petitioner into three
separale parceis. Rolling Road, whichha been constructed opposite the subject

progerty, is proposed o be o major traffic artery, %carying traffic from Old Court Road

south to U.S. Route 40.

The Board, being bound by the decision of the Court of Appeals with regard

| cut by the Court in the case of Wost Ridge va. MocNamore, 224 Md. 448, which hos baen

-
TITION FOR RECLASSIF]
N/S Old Court Road 580 42
Three Oaks Road - 2nd District
Albert Abrahams, Petitioner
NO, 67-259-R

BEFOR

THE

ZONING COM-

The Pelitioner has requested the reroning of his property.
consisting of 5.2 acres of land from an R-% zone to a Bl zone. Plans
call for the construction of a shopping area consising of approximately
45.000 square feet. The *ract ls located on Old Ceurt Road at a point
where the proposed Rolliig Road will inferses

Without reviewing the evidence in detail, the

Deputy Zoning
Gommissioner it of the opinion the Petitioner fatled to show ereor in the
nal zuning map or such substantial changes 'n the neighborhood

warranting the rezoning requested,

For the aforegoing rearons, 1T IS ORDERED by the Deputy
“oning Conunissioner of Baltimore Col inty this of July

by DENIED

DEPUTY /D’\lut- COMMISSION

This Board granted the reqgested 3.L. zoning and this oction was affirmed by «



0 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIM

ﬂl«.! PETITION FOR RECLASSIFIC : 'ORE THE |
& K#8 D14 Court Read 580. 42 foet E of | L cr wos._ Alberi Abrahams

i ) et DE! ZOMING COM-
Three Oaks Read - Zpd Distr DEPUTY ZOMING COM: | County and whica s described in the deseription

Genuine change in conditions.

The Petiiloaer Bas requested ihe resamag of his property,
consdatiag of 5.2 .3 of land irom an R-& aone se & BL renc. Plase
call foy the comwiruction of 3 shupping ares condiithg of anprozimawmly
2 45,000 cquars feat. Tha tract ir located om Old Court Road at a peint
wharo ke propased Reltimg Roed will tntersact.

Without reviewing the evidence in detali, the Deputy Znawy
Comendstisor 16 of the epintta the Petitloner failod to show crreq im the
orighnal séning ma h ubstantial changes in the neighborhood

aid 12} for 3 Special Exception, under Lhe

County, to use the herein described property. for

Foy the slaregoing tecsens, 1T IS ORDERED by the Daputy |

+; Beming Cemoilastoner o) Baltimora Cougty it day of July, |
l}ﬂ, 'lqom,se- W las slfication bo nuth @ cme ia berety DENIED |

cribad propeity or srea ba and the same 1e hareby

1aia an R-6 xone.
|
FKFL% ZoRNG -‘é)éi%ﬁ

Property is to be posted and advertised as pr
I .
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and restrictions of
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PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION

“" Wa Les Harrison, Esqe .
22 W, Pennsylvania Avenus
Toweon, Maryland 212C%

Ind DISTRICT

RALTIMOFS COUNTY

Frem Reé to Bul. 2mmo.

North side of 0'J Court Read 580,47 fest Hest of Thres
Oskp foad,

ToM NGy

LOCATION:

Towsen,

DATE & TIMEs HOKDAY, JUNC 36, 1967 ot 11400 Aun.

PUBLIC MEARING) foom 108, Sounty 0ff(:e Buifding, 111 W, Chesspaske Averus,
Tewgon, Maryiand.

Your petition has beeu received and a

The Zealng Commissioner of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zoning ict
and Mgulations of Jaltimere County, will hel public heoring:

Present Zening: Ke$
Proposed tonings B.L.

ALY that parcel of land in the Secon! District of Raltimers Cownty

Petitioner Albert ibrehans s

Petiv. -mar's Attorm

Balng tha proparcy of Alhert abcshass, as shewn on plat plan filed with the Maing
Department,

Mearing Dutwy Monday, Juna /), 1967 .t 11100 AN,
Abltc Hearing: Soom 108, County 0ffics Bullding, 111 & Chesspcsice Avenus, Towsem, Nd,

™ ORBER OF
Joiel @, R0sE

LOMING COMMIZIIONER OF
BALTINORE CounTY
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o,
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o ; o : MISSIONER_OF sereky petition (1) that the sening staus of the Wereln described property be re.classified, pirsus
BALTIMORE COUNTY the Zoning Law ¢ Baltimore County, from an B8
% "_ BL. wore; for the foltowing reasns

+ said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimor

Regulation:

nd by

re to be b

sore Coutty adopte:t pursuant ta the Zoning Law for Baltimore

this 23rd

taner of Baitimar:

B dayof Wy 1767.
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DESGRIPTION T4 AGCOMPANY
APFLICATION FOR ZOWING RECIASSIFICATION
PROFERTY OF
ALBERT ATRAHAMS
nd ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY:iMi

DESCRIPTION, TO ACCOMPANY
APE" TCATION ¥OR ZONDNG RECLASSIFICATION
PROPERTY OF

) RAL
Znd ELECTION DISTRICT
R BALTTMOAE, COUNTY, MARVIAND

Ol4 Couit Road as relucated and

howt o 241tirore Couaty Right of Way

BECINMING for the same at a pofat on the nothorn of old

Numbars K 66-216-3 and RW 66-216-4, thenes binding al- iz the

¥nmost. line

e
rera
ey Court Road, as shown on the PIat of ELAE 2, Scctiop 3, Balle Farm Watates,

of OId Court Read as velocate! tha two

following

rs

pHEEA
NG

g/and dliatan
-,

d Plat being r d among the Land Records of Baltizore Ce

(1) South #2*43',30" Wast 350,33 fdet, and v

in Plat Book W.J.R. 26 at ¥

123, sald point being the southeast corner of

Vv
(2) 41620 feef in a westaxly

the are of a curve &

f £

rho #orasaid Plac of #lar 2, Seceion 3, Bylle Farm
i the £ight having & radius of 970 fest to the

580,42 feet southsastar

from the boginaing of a flllet

5.2 arves of itnd 'mows ot less. v =

08t lina o

0ld court Road with the eastermmost Line

BEING part of that parcel of land whi

{at being also the boginning of the kenth or B

recorded’ drony the aforesald Land Records iy Liber W.J.K. )

35° 24" 00" East 411,95 feet line of that parcel of land which

by deed

was conveysd by Edward Plerzuw

rded Land Records in Liber W.J.R. 1974

axch 30, g the afore

Edward Plerson, Trustee, to Albert Abraham

at Folin 214 wis conveyed by

t outlines of Lot

fog thence bind s, 1, 19, 20, 21,

run ong the southeas

22, 23, 24, and 25, Block H of the aforesaid Flat of Belle Farm Estates and

ising,
the zoning

08 of the above mentioned parccl of land the

-

240.58 feet to

Llong the Tenth and Eleventh L

two following courses and distances, v

t 411.96 fee

orth 35* 24* 00"

above

00" E:

(2) woreh 39* 00 the begianing of the a

re

vd parcel of land, thence binding al trst Line and along

s Seconu Line of _he abovementioned paicel of land tiw *wo following

and dis

nces, viz.:

(1) Gouth 37° 12* 10" East 504,41 fegt and /

(2) South 28° 57' 53" East 129.79 feet to the morthexnme

PURDUM  AND

JESCHKE,

day 15 Maryla

County

I"ING

BALTIMORE COQUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND

June 1, 1967

Juna 27, 1967

e Lec
2w, F-_'\.l,lrlnl.l iescie
Towson, Maryland 2120k

EE1 Heclassification from fi=d to

Growae E Gavaeiis

Distriet
(Item 3 Mey 23, 19€7)
W. Les Harrisen, Esq,

Res Petition for Reclassification for
Aibert Abralams
1=259-R

Tie atove referenced petition is accepted for filing il
o (ate on the enclesea fiiing certificate. Notice of
data andtime, which w111 be held nut less than

ys nor more than 90 days a’ter the date on tha filing
certificate, will s forwarded to you in the near future,

This 13 to edvise you that $84.25 s due for advertising and
posting of tho above property.

Plaase naka check payabls to "sitimore County, Md, and reaft
to Nrs. Anderson, Room 119, County Office Mld!ng, before
the hearing.

this matter,

el d questions concern
t 000, Extension 353.

heatts tontact me at VA 3

yor
pluase do not h

Very truly yours,

/ i
S 7. DTER, Principal
Zoning Tachnictan

Yours very truly,

COMMISSIONER
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Jaly W, 1967

No, £7-259 -- Albart Abrrhams

Pedtion, description of roperty, Order of Deputy Zoning Commissioner
of pusting
Cort.'ates of advertizement
Commaents of Fire Bureaa
Commaents of Office of Planaiag
Order of appeal

Plat filed with petiticn

. Lea Harrison, Esq.
oola Federal Building
~son, Maryland 21204

Counsel for patitionsr

.,"\lli.\hn\?‘r COUNTY f-']f\RY'\N])

FrOM

L IECT

W, Lur ManwisoN

TOHING ud
mran LAGNT

July 3, 1967

W. Lee Harrison, Esquire
22 W. Pennsylvanie Avenue
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Petition for Re:lassification
N/S Uld Couzt Road 580, 42 fact

E of Three Gsks Road - 2nd Uist.

Albert Abrahams, Petitioner
NO. 67-259-R

Dear Mr., Harrisen:
1 nave this date passed niy
Order in the above captioned matter. Copy of said Order is

attached.

Vary .culy yours,

EDWALT D, HARDESTY
Deputy Zening Commissioner

EDH/jdr

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

June 16, 1967

- ‘ V. Lea Harrison, Esq.

memorandum {3 sent So you fn compliance with
2 of the 1951 Supplement of the Baltimore County fode,

y questions of correspondence in e

Any I n regard to the enclosed subject
satter must be directed to the Director of Flaming and Zoning

| for hiz Deputy) and NOT to the Zoning Cummissioner,

If you desire to have a member of the Planning STaff testify

it will b 2 fi J
$8 w11 be necessary for you to sumons him Through the Sheriff's

Yours very truly,

JOHN G, ROSE
ZONING COMMISSLONE?

l‘ 1, 1987

BALTTMORE COUNTY ufFICE CF PLAXNTMG AND 20WING
COUNTY OFFICE BUTLDING
TOMBCH, MANYTAND 2120k

We Leo Harrisor, Esq.
Naie lvn;i.":n. SUBJECT: FPeclassification from &6 to EL
Towson, Maryland 21204

2nd Distriet
(Item 3 May 23, 1967)
Dear Bir:

The It
Wi » rm.:lm; Commitiss has Twviewed the subject petiiion md makes the

BUREAU oF ENGIMEZRINU:
Vater = Water in presant losation of 0ld Ceurt
Adequasy of existing utilities to be dﬂ'll.l-: h:"ﬁn!’:‘“‘d his enginser.
:-r“ :::i:lll;x L -nt::l'.;umt SJA Court Foed and Parkfield Read,
necensary €0' B/ Lo make thess w-:ﬁm:“lum’ gk i P
FINS PREVENTIGN) 5t she)l be Ayuired to meet all fire departusnt regulsblons

o It Jill be meces to provide watcr mains proved
hydratits in accordance with mhlm‘:’%mu:d;-mh‘:-:,’ l’ﬂ;o:lh\:u.

TRATYIC ENODMERING:  Old Court Foad has oeen designed as & residentisl enllsctor of

BEF pavenent on & £0' B/¥.
lq-"h - af o4

ZOUTNG_ACHTNISTRAT ION nuﬁéwu If the tion 1a greated cpaney
Bus an p IMZ:: ©d spproved -ﬂv:wmm
for compliance to the agproved pisn.

oning will
o!uumummuww-hrmmzamw--:mq.'
The following mkers had nc comment to offer
Frojact Planning Divisiom B Educa
ienlth tmont. l':l:\::-l e
State Rowds Comaiwedon
Building Engineer

\ el
® ®
EALTIMOBE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

70 Mi. Jobn. G..Basa. Zoniog. Camanistioner Date__..Junn J&. 967 . -

SUBJECT. 2o]tion & itication from R=6 1o B.L. Marth side of
af Old Court Rnad 580,42 feer east of These Oaks Raad. Being the
property =f Alboet Abrohams.

2nd Dittrict

HEARING: Monday, June 2%, 1967 (11:00 A.M.)

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning hes reviewed the subject petition
for reclossification from R=6 to B.L. zening. It has the following udvisory comments

12 make with respect to pertinent planning foctors:

1. In cowmenting on an identical petition in March of 1963, the planning staff
said - "Based on staff recommendations, the Planning Board preposed in its
Master Plan for the Western Planning Aren that the =ibject property be zoned
B.L. This proposal was based on the fact that Old Court F20d was froposed fo
be relocated in the manner shawn on the petitionse's site plan and because the
ultinate extensian of Rolling Rood nortnerly from & Sarty Read would intersect
Z1d Court Road In Front of the subject property. Old Court Road serves hare
a1 @ neighberhoe § divider roed, The obsence of commerciolly-zaned lana be-
feen Relstorstown and Liberty Road made the subject propeny o logical
location for a small neighborhood service shepping facility. The subdivision plan
for Balle Farm Estates contemplated commerciol duvelcpment here by providing
extra deep lots backing on fo the subject property from Bonnie Broe Rood.
After public hearings on the Westem Planning Area Zoning Map, the County
Council affimed the prior R-6 zoning of the subject preperty.”
2. In that case, tiia reclasification was granted by the Board of Appealr, the
granting was affimed by te Circuit Court, but wat reversed by the Covit of
Appeals.
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SULLIVAN & PTTTLER
10M) ONE CHARLES CENTER
CHARLES 8 LEXILCTON STREETS

BALTIMORE, MAKYLAND 21201

August 9, 1967

Hon. William §. Baldwin, Chairman

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Application of Albert Abrahams
for a Business-Local Zoning
0ld Court Road and Three Oaks Road
Qur File No. 8611

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

As counsel for one of the protestants, M
Bermard Miller, at the public hearing before Deputy
Zening Commissionmer Edward D, Hardesty, we herewith enter
our appearance in the appeal which has been taken from

Mr. Hard, order denying the requested raclassification
from "R-6" to "B-L".

While our appesrance was entered below, we
did not receive a copy of the Notice of Appeal In this
matter.

Respectfully vouys,
s /

Allan J. Yalester

Lue Harrison, Esq
I. Seif, Jr.. Esq.
Bernard Miller

"

LAW s
WALTER | SEIE IR

SUITL i COURT UKL (1145
TALTSIEL AKILAND 3101
e 2015
Auguat 3, 1967

Ro: P

tion of Albert Abrahams

Change of Classifical

from R=6 to B-1.

Old Court & Three Oaks Road
! No,_67-259-HK

an

Gentlemen:

Ploa
| notify me of the h

er my appearance

as Attarney for the Prot
ring datu.

Very truly yo

WALTER I, SEIF,

NVOICE. . 57804
L

llection and Receiptt
D"'“""‘wu.;ual
MARYLAND 21204
. sioga, Es.
To: _’::.ﬂ\ﬂ;“-
Baitimoss, Md. 21200
| & oa.nz _,:__—""—“"———""_:"—‘YL"—NLL
k - Cona No, 67-255-%
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67-255-R
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BERNARD H, MILLER *

4620 01d Court Road IN THE
Baltizore, Maryland 71208 * =
ve. * -CIRCUI"™ COURT

WILLIAM §. SALDWIN, CHAIFMAN, *
W, GILES PARKEE AND JOHN A.

SLOMIK, constituting tha *
County Board of Appeals of
Balcimove County. *

R R R R R R R A

PETITION FOR APPEAL

To the Honorable, the Judge of said Court:

‘The Petition of Bermard H. Miller, by Marvin I. Singer,

his attorney. pursuant to Maryland Rule B2e, respectfully repre-

sents unte You: Homor:

1) That chis is an Appeal from the decision of the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County, rendered on the

29¢th day of November, 1968, in Case No. 67-259-R, which granted

the zoning recl

approximacely 5.2 acras located on the north side of 0ld Court

Road, half the dist between Reisterstown Road
and Liberty Road, in the Second Election District of Baltimore
County, Maryland, from an R-6 Zone to & B-L (Business Local) Zone.

?) That your Appellant was a protestant and a party

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

ification of a certain tract of land zomprising

of racord before the County Board of Appeals in said Casa ¥o.
67-259-R.
1) That subsequant to the hsaring before the County

Board of Appeals, said Boazd, filed a written Opinion and Order,

RE: PETITION FOR “SCLASSIFICATION
from an R-6 zone to o B.L. zane
N/ 21d Court Rond 580.42'

East of Three Ocl« Road
2nd Distrizt : oF
Albert Abrshams, Petitioner

BEFORE

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

BALTIPORE COUMNTY
No. 67-259-k

QPINION

The petitioner in this cose requests reclarification of & small (5.2 ocres)
tract of ground on the narth side of Old Court Rood, in the Second Election District of

Baltimors Ca iy, frau on R=6 zone 1o 9 B.L. (Butiness Locol) zone.

The parcel is triangular in shape, and is situated on the north side of Old
Caurt Read appraximately one-holf the distance batwaen the Reisterstown Road ard the
Libarty Rood. Acras: the street from the subject pruperty is the newly construc'ed
Rol'ing Rood extended. The petitioner, if wecenful, propaies to canttruct on the
wubjrct property o small neighborhood shopping centar, primarily dasigned to sarve the
residants in the immadiate vicinity.

Thie property hos been the subjact o wetentive litigation sver the zening
placed wn the tract by the County Council . The comprehcnsive zaning mop for this
area that estoblished the present R=5 zoning wos adopted by the County Council in
Navember of 1962, Prior to 1962 this tract had been designated and set avide for
commarzial ute a: a neighbarhand shopping centar in cannection willi the developmert
of the surounding residential area. The stoff of the Department of Planning and
Zoning and “he Planning Board of Baltimore County recommended B.L. zoning for the

subject property 1a the County Cauncil in 1962, and inderd the subject porcel i =1ill

designoted on the Plonning staff's Master Plan as o sitasle location for commercinl zouing.
The Minutes of the County Council meeting of October 16, 1961 discloed thar “the
Council moved 1o aceept the Plonning Bosrd's recommandation of R4 zaning”  for

sutjact property, ond ox 0 resull the property was pioced an the map o3 B-6.  The owmer
filed a pat.ticn with the zaning authorilies an Janutry 14, 1963 to reclasify the property

to B.L., alleging that the County Council hod committed an error in adopting - R4

whersin it wade cerrain findings of

Novesbor 29,
fact and granted veroning from "M-6" to "B-L", a copy of sald
Opinion and Order is attached harveto, marked Exhibic A" and is
to be mada a part barcof.

4) Thac the Appellant filed nis Ordar for Appeal
within thirty (30) days of said Order and Opinion of the Czunty
Board of Appeals and filed this Petition simultanscusly with tha
sald Ordar for Appeal.

5) Trac ths aforesaid Opinion an’ Order ef the County
Eoard of Appeals of Balrimore Coumty, in granting the aforesaid
reclaseification, is erronsous, invalld, {llegal, arbitrary,
capricious, diseriminarovy and without -ur'-pon of any evidence
or factual basis, for the following reasons:

a) That the restimony and evidence adduced by the
Periticnar for reclassification did not establish the lppal
requisites for reclassificeriom,
b) That the testimony and evidence offered om be-

half of Peritiemer for tha reclassification were in

gubstance and insufficient in law to provide a substancial basin
fer tha decision rendered by the County Board of Appeals.
¢) That the action of the County Board of Appeala
fs against the evidence and spainet tho weight of the evidence.
d) Thar cthere was no legally sufficient evidence
to suppor: the finding by the Board that "thore have been

sufficient changes in the ch tar of the P 4, since

the adoption cf tha comprehensive map In 1962, to juscify the
reclagssification of this property to Besiness Local as requasted

by the patitioner.

i
-2-
Albert Abrahams - #67-259 R
zaning for the property . The allegation of error was the only legol ground available 1o

the petitioner in support of his request wishin the two year period follawing the mop's
adoption Gy the Council (Section 500.3 b - Baltimore County Zoning Regulations).

This Boord granted tive requested B.L. zoning and this netion was affirmed by
the Circuil Court for Baltimore County, but subsequently revered by the Court of Appeals

of Maryland {in a split Opinion) in the case of Miller vs. Abrahams, 239 Md. 263, The

reclassification on the grounds

awner of the property then filed this petition reques!
of change in conditions of the neighborhaod, so thal the case before the Board of this
lime involves only the question of whether or nat there hove been sufficient changes in the
characier of the neighborhaod since 1962 to warran? the chonge 1o a B.L. classification,
the question of error in the original Laning having been finaily acjudicated by the Court of
Appeals in the case cited obowe .

The petitioner, thiough variows witnessss, produced lestimany that there
have bean numerous zoning changes in the orea 1o o higher demsity clusification;  that

nce 1962; and

there has been o sbstontial change in the roads in the immediate viei
that there is @ need for o nighborhoad shopping center T serve the increased residentiol
populstion of the community . Since 1962, 01d Court Road has been realigned 1o
eliminate o dogleg in the roed,  the comtruction of Oid Court Road with 42 feet of paving
on o 60 fnot right -of-way, and the comstructicn of Rolling Read extended, opposite the

subject propesty, have divided the original fect owned by the petitioner into thioe

wpmate parcels.  Rolling Rood, which ha boon comsimeted opposite the subje
sropety, is proposed b b o major talfic artery, carying tafiic from Ol Court Rood
sauth 1 . 5. Foute 40

The Board, being boand by the decision of the Court of Appeals with regard

A zoning, will endeavor 16 Tollaw the guido lines and critoria m st

to crvor in the o

aul by the Court in the come of West Ridgo . Hacklamora, 224 Md. A48, which has been

fallowed by the Court on o number of occations in laler decisions; lor cxomole, Lovi

:, your Petitiener prays
a) That this Honorab) ‘ourt pass its Crdar reverslny
the Order of tha Goumty board of Appeals of Baltimore County

wher 29, 19€ ase lo, 67-259-R.

dated

b) That the County Board of Appaals -ba required te

file in thess procecdings, the original or certified coples of

the original papars, documents, raports, plats, exhibits, racords

and seworende acted upon by it.
&) That your Patitioner may be permitted to take

additional testlmony at tha discrecion of this Honorable Court.
d) And for such othar and further reilef as the

nature of this case may require.

AND AS IN DUT¢ BOUND,

— — —
= % Sagr:
“Marvin 1. Singer
Suite 1010, Cne Charles Center
Raltimore, Maryland 21201
752-1122

Attomey for Appellant

] HEREFWS CEETLFY that on :M(ﬂ"’“ﬂ., of December,
1968, a copy of the aforsgoing Petition for Appeal wus mailed to

Williaw 5. Baldwin, Chairman, V. Giles Parker md John A. Slowllk,

constituting tha County Board of Appeals of f’;ld-on County,

County Office Bullding, Towson, Maryland 71204,

Albort Abrahams - #67-259-R

The Boord, 233 Md. 186,  Sinca 1962, some of the changes occurring In the neighbor-
hood that have a direct bearing on the petilicner's request fo reclassify the subject property
1o B.L. are;

(a) The substoritial increase in population in the immediale orea; an

increase of as much a3 65% to 70% beiwaen 1962 and 1968 (Petitioner’s Exhibit #3).

(b) All of this substantial increase has occurred within the past six
years.

(e} The access to the subject property has substantially changed in that
Old Cowrt Road has been recligned ond widened; o new intersection constructed immedi-
ately in front of the property; and the above mentioned comstruction of Rolling Road os o
major route to U. 5. Route 40. Further, the locoiion of the subject property opproxi-
mately halfway between the two nearest shopping oreas which exist in the vicinity of Old
Court ond Liberty Roads, and Old Court and Reistersiown Roods;  both heavily congested
areas.

() There hos been a substantial increase in building permits issued
for the immediate vicinity (see Petitioner’s Exhibir *5) The Plonning Stoff felt in 1962
that there was @ need for a small commercial are - nere o serve the community, and this

necd by boen increased by the substantial increase in the population in the area since 1962
(e} There have been a lorge number of zoning reclassificotions to
highes demsities than provided for on the map as adopted in 1962 in the immediote area

nec's Exhibit 16),

fse Po

" The ropid build up of residential development in the aiea which

creates a need for additional comnerzial zoning.
(o The testimony of the potitioner, and his witsesses, indicated o

aeamine need for a small shopping conter within walking distance of the sunounding

dontiol developme

Albert Abrahams - #67-259R

) The Bowrd heard uncontradicted testimany tht there ore public
utilities availoble ar the subject property in suificient copacity to serve the proposed
shopping center, and that the roads in the arec are mare than adeguate to hondle any

additional traffic generated by the proposed shoppir.g center.

The protestants fear that the reclassification of the tubject property for
commercial uses would upset the residentici character of the neighborhosd. The Boord

finds that the reclessification of this smoll parcel cf lend will not upset the essantially.

character of the but would fill & need for o small neighborioad

shopping

in the community. An expert witnass, tesiifying on behalf of the
protestants, stated that the propased shoppirg cenler would have no advene effect on the
property across Old Court Rood, and that the only advense effert would be on those houses
that adjain the subject properly, or in the vary immediote vicinity of the subject pmperty.
He did agree, howcver, that proper screening of the shopping center would minimize eny
adverse effect on these properties. The Boord finds that any adverse effect would be

Further min

ed by reason of the fact that in plotting the subdivision of Relle Form
Esrates, which adjoins the subject property, the lots adjoinine this tract were allotted
extra depth becouse of the proposed commercial use on this tract (see the testimony of

George E. Gavrelis, Director of Planning ond Zaning for Baltimore County).

‘the Board finds, from oll of the evidence, that there have been sufficient
changes in the character of the neighborhood, since the adoption of the comprehersive
map in 1962, to justify the reclasification of this preperty to Business Local as requested

by th petitioner.




Albert Abrohams - #67-2359 R
Albert Abrohams - #67-2598

. ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the oforegoing Opinion, it is this 29th_day

+ November, 1965 by the Caunty Boord of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclossification
o Naver .

petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED.
Any sopecl from this decision must be inacc  dance with Chapter 1100,

Loblitle § of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 editian.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tliam 5. n, itman

(et (L LS

Beaze v, Qi HALL Peyms, Inc., 233 MG, 274, 203, 192 A.2¢ 761, 766 (1943}«

+ s whether o mind could
have rosched the result the agency reached
upon & falr considezation of the fact
picture printed by the antire record.”
The testisony in this case supports the Boazd's
Cindings of fact, a3 LeT out In its opinion and the conclu-
sicn “that the reclassificstion of thin small pexcel ef
land will not upset the esseatially zeald.atiil charscter
of the neighborhood, but would fill » need for a small
neighborhood shopping facility iu the comsunity.” The Board
found » populstion increase in the imsediate ares. Though
the testimony seema unsbls to nasrow the ares in which the
increase occurred beyond the second disrzict in gemeral,
and might therefore be objectionable for lack of specificity.

a census is necessarily genersl and not local. Thare hava

been zoaing chanyes to higher density rea’dentisl classifica-
tions of large tracts 700, 1,200, and 2,100 feet from the
subjec’. property snd of several other larger tracts whosa
proximity to the 5.2 acres is unclear but which are prercumed
to ke reluvant., In .ny case, the effect would be =n intensi-
fied vencity of the population ia the immedists sres, The
substantisl incresee in bullcing pem its fo: the vicinity
would have the cams effect. The Bosrd also found = change
An the adjacent roadwey and the crestion of » new inter-
section opposite the subjost propesty. The zosd has been
strajghtened snd widensd. The record indicstss that the
1962 map di4 not contesmplate vhis chenge and the Planning

Bouxd's suggestion of 2 zoning chamye st that tisme in line

-

BERNARD H. MILLER . IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
e - FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

WILLIAM 5. BALDWIN, CHATRIING,

o GILZS PARKGH, ASD JOMN A,  ® AT

SLOWIK, conatituting the Misc. Jocket L]

County Doard of Appenls of - Folio 386

Baltimore County. Case No. 4117

MEMORANLAR. OPTNION
D ORDHL OF COURT

Thia case comsd on appanl from the decision of
the County Board of *ppeals of Baltimore Couaty rendered on

the 29th day of November, 1968, in case No. 67-250-R. The

Board granted the soning recla sification of a certain tract

of land comprining spproximataly 5.2 scres located on the
north aide of Old Court Rond, at about the halfway point
betweon Reiaterstowm Road anc Liberty Roed, in the Second
Election District of Baltimora County, Maryland from an =6
sone to a B-L (Business Local) zone.

Protestant-appellent (Miller) han not complied
with Local Rule 2.0 for the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County entitle¢ Adninisirative Appesla. This rule requires
appellant to file = memcrandum of Lmw within thirty days

©f the tranamisslon of the record of the ndainistrative

agency to tnis Court. Under the rule, appeilee’'s memorandum

ir then due fifteen days after the recoipt of sppellsat's
mascrandun, Appellee's memorandum was recoived oy this
Court at the time of tiie hearing on May 16, 1963, The

isaue of whether or 20t appellant’'s failure to comply with

with the proposed road pstiaxn was rejected.
Eithough “a mere incre.se in population does not

prove a change in the character uf the neighbormood to justily

snothar type of zoming." Copnty Commi ¥, Fakeowing
Beach Qlub, 230 Md. 569 (1963) ond » change in a rosd alone
may not be a 21 change in ® Boaxg of Co.

commissioners v, Kines, 2.9 Mc. 119 (1965), tho combination
of factors prosert o the recoxd here sre sufficient to be
substantial snd sre in the moighborhood. *“(T)he texm
neighborhood in voning lew is » 2lexible and relutive term
which may vary from cese to :ase.” Neuman v, Mavor ana city
Svuncdls 251 mé. 92 (1960). The xoaing changos hexe oocurred
witiin a half mile of the subject tract in contrast to the
Hally case sbove. In sddition, the rosd cherge, not contem-
plated on the '62 map, end various other findings of the
Board irdicate to n ressoning mind the noed and sultability
of tha B-L vouing.

The chioructer of the noighborhood way have become

residentisl, but the Couxt of Appeals said in Jinor
¥, Shifflesc, 232 Wd, 158 (1963) that there aze certain

exceptions to “spot roning® recognized, such as the sreation
of small districts within » resicential sone for the opera-
tion of auch estiblishments as grovery storos, GXug JLores,

barber shops, wd ewen gasoline stations, for the sccommodstion

and convenlance of the realdsnts of the (esidentisl sone.

In this case the nasrest shopping facilities axe all st

least » mile sway and at busy intersections both in tarma of

the zule is fatal becomes moot in lighi of the remainder
of this opinion.

A recent cese filed Msy 27, 1969 Ly tha Court of
Appeals of Maryland, Wells v, Plerpont. No. 184, September
Term, 1968, closely parnllels the case at bar. There the
County Doard of Appasla granted tha roning reclessification
£roa R-6 to B-L and thia Court affirmed the Board, A

change in the

of tha 4 was said to have
rosulted from sa altaration of the sdjmcent roadwsy and other
nearby zoning reclassifications to business und higher
density residentlsl zones. The Court of Appeals revarsed

tha Board and this Court, saying theze was no aubstantial

change in the to the P of the
=6 classification in 1962, That declaion in ¢intingnishable
fzom the cane at bar om its facts, There the changes in the
roadway were contemplatad by the zoning map as adopted in =
1962, thare were commercisl areas within » mile of the
subject property, and the other zoning reclanwifications
in the sres wore more distant froc the subjest property
than here.

In the ¥glle cnse, the Court Of Appeals focused
nmnmrmhuunn!mmimh-!bymuhnwud

the of af
rezaning by a showing of substantial change in the charscter
of the neighibochood. AQNEILNER, INC, . LUGAS, 247 Md, 612
{1967). Buk ia that case thosu things held out oa coastituting
the substantial chunge in the neighborhood were rontenplated

3=

traffic and commercial sctivity., A quotatios from posley v,

Hespital for Conswsotives, ;wprs, is spproprista,

The substsntial developsent of hous
units and the concurrent g:onhTa mumw
could ressonably lead 2 need for additional
comsescial 2oning in the ires to supply ths wants
of t-::.::n:uue populat ion, At laast, cessonable

-y the Board
4 in condition in the area could

these uhange
Juatify the resoning of the subject propart;
the 8-L zone. 4 e

Though the Sourt feels that the lané of Baltimore County
should be a natural rescurce sré met o coumodity for

apoculators who are able to obeain cning chunges, “he need

hexe is believable, the change has been subatantial, and

any hazm will hopafully be negliy, ible,

For the raasons stated and in conformity with

the foreyoing Opinion, it s this D of day of iy 1969,
by T™ha Circuit Court fox Daltizore County ORDERED that the

Ordar of the Zounty Board of Appesls for Baltimore County

Cated Hovewbox 29, 1968 bo and tha same is hereby affirmed,

) P
Yot fae rie stetleclears ¥

July 3, 1969

| tfeats ther Qs e £
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by the map in 1962 and the burden of proof wis not met.
Thls Court fesls that the Mells case was in the natuze of &
boréerline factunl situation, such that in the case at Baz,
ceztain sdditicnsl factors make it isperative that the Board
be upheld.

The 5.2 “cre pavcel of 1and with which we are
concerned is familisr co this Court as well aa to the Sourt
of Appeals, see Miller v, pbrshams, 739 #d. 263 (1265). As
the question of miatake in the 1962 map was settled by thas
case, the scle fssue here and the only one sought to be
litigated is whekher thore hes been s substantisl change
in the character of the neighborhiood since 1562, It iz not
hecesasry to cite suthority for the proposiii~n that the
cziterion for sustuining the findings of the Board is thet
the evidence upon which thay ncted was erSagh to make the
mattar "fairly debatable.” It is sufficienc to cremant here
on the lisited scopu of judicisl review of the sdmintstrstive
action, “The courts may not substitute their Judgment
for that of tho Board when the Boarc's cecision i3 supported
by «ibstantial ovidence ané the iasus before the Board vas
Lolrly ceb ® Bosley v, Hosoitsl for 240
N, 197 {1967). _AGUESIANE, IFG, v, Lugss. supra. sald

“the test to be spplied on sppesl to the Circuit court,

when the svidence hefore n roning sppeal board presants
mataricl facta which sre fairly debatable, was rytly stated

by Judge Hammond (now C.J.) whan spesking for the Coust in

SULLIVAN 8 PITTLER
< 010 ONK CHARLES CENTER
HARLES &

e BALTIMORE, MARYLANG 21204

Mareh 19, 1968

The Honorable Willfaa 5. Paldwin, Chairman
County Roard of Appeals for Baltimore County
Baltimore County 0ffice Builéing

111 West Chesapeaks Avenue

Towson, Maryland 31204

Re: Applicatinn of Albert Abrahams
for a Busimess-Local Zoniag ==
014 Court Read and Three Qaks

:

A no. SA11.

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

In accordance with the understanding reachec during
the hearing of the above captioned, between counsel and the
Boarc, we enclose herewith a true, compleze and current copy
of the sub-division reguiations of Zaltimore County, vhich
appiy te 2-6 development and respectfully requ that sase
be made a part of the record in the Abrahams « and sarked
as "Protestanc's Exhibiz',

Respestfully vours,
Z \ b, B
A%\ i
Allan J. Maiester
AdM/rea

€¢: ¥. Lee Harrison, Esquire

/ 1{':4 )
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COURT_OF APPEALS OF

No. 216
Septeaber Term, 1969

——

D H. MILLER

_wa

ALBERT ABRAUAMS

Hameond, $.J.
Mo illiems

opinton by Mewilliams, J.

Flled: March 3, 1970

Counsel should know that the quosation from Cassell is mere co

wall bele

« Indeed we held, in Ui

trhat Jhe sinzle property so an to allow its uze

as & fune

e in a resldentlal area wac "spot zoning," especlally

slnce there was no oh

ing of a public rieed for 1t. See Hinor v.
252 11, 156 11953). Ia

@ canziructlon of Gouscher

2 Road, the locations of which hoa not been deter-

the zoning map was gdopted, effetted & dramatie change in

the of the nelgl

x i m r, there was proof of a need

&
-

ittle more than

nful thirking and, 4n our Judg-

ment, 6o thin to

issue falrly debatasle. In foct, 1% woso

of all kinds on

Binutes away]

2n%s of e grea

woild ze aule ' shopping zenter. The chort and

the common know!

at 1t 1z & poor and

eltizen lndeed who walis o this day

or
and zze. wexzxa Mr. W, uorthingteon Ewell/testified to that geaeral
efTect,

Frederick 2. Klaus and Bersord Willerain, familiar nar

the folslore of =br‘lr~:, tentificd, an experts, in respeet of elght

. s gy e
g

-

o
o

IRty

Ay

reclassificatlos

R-6 to R-A (Resi:

onlng. Im Yhe pecord Before as the “evidence”

effected a &

ard rejected, in Wells v. Pierpont, supra. See
S K. 367 (1959).

This 15 dndeed a twlce-told tale. The first Lo

g w111

be found in Eillew v, Abrahams, 239 Ml, 263 (1965). In this, the

sceond telling, the parties are the same; the property is the same;
the same rec

aszification 15 belng sought; the Zoning Comntnnioner
agaln denled the petition; the Beard of Appeals repeated 160 reversal
of the Commissloner; the eircult court once more affirmed the actlon
of the Board of Appeals; and, as we did before, we shall reverse the
order of the trial court.

In March 1962 the appellee (Abrahams) paid $46,000 for a
9.1967 acre tract of R-6 (Restdentlal, 6000 square feet mindnum )
land on the north side of Old Court Road in the Second Eleetion Dis-
trict ¢f Baltimore County, about mlduay between Liberty Road and
Relaterstown Road. For some months before Abrahans bought the prop-
erty the Planning Boasd had been engaged in the preparation of a
prelininar~y map delineating the reecommendations it proposed to pake
to the County Council for the 1 pending Comprehensive Rezoning of the
Western Planning Arca. Ac shown on that map, Old Court Road wan re-
located 5o as to elimtnate a “dog=leg” and widened from 16 feet to
60 fect. As relocated 01d Court Road bisected the 9.1957 acre tract.
The zoning classificatlon indicated on the map for the 5.2 acre por-
tlon on the nortn side of the road was B-L (Busine o-Local). The
portion on the south side was 1tself bisected by the P &

of Holling Road which, as shown, would interscet relocated 01d Court

5.

sald to be slgnificant, aeven of which were from

noe-fipal tmenta).  The flrst wag 700 feet from the

ams property; the sccond was 1200 feet distant; the third, 2100

feet, The rest were & n'le or rore away. Although mont of the prop-

ertles had been roclassificd several years before the hearing none of

had been bullt upun and no one could say when construction of any
would be commenced. Although Mr. Willemain inaisted the apart-

zoning would bring mc - people to the arei, thereby creating a

need for commereind facilitles, he conceded the recidential character
ef the nefghborhoud; he even went so far as to say that the reclasci-

ficatlon of Abrahamz' property to B-I would not change its character.

Ve tf

rx it 15 quite clear that further comment in respeet

of the sipgnificance of these reclasnifications has been made unnec—
cescary by our declsions in Wells v. Bierpont, 253 Md. 554 (1959), amd

Bandolph Hilis v, Whitley, 249 xd. 78 (1968),

Morahans contends, albelt halfheartedly, that the realipn-

ment and widening of 0ld Court fiend, as actually accamplished in 19uG,

sontributed in large measure to a change in conditions which, in turn,

b:

antial ehange in the character of the neighborrood.

same argument in respeet of an almost identieal pituatfon wan made,

lerdore,

Gnoe more W repeat bhat 2

"1 i rm-i l'..:'

,f established Lh-.t lex‘c is a stron:
- comprehenalve
n.-.mr.:n_., anl Lha\. to custa'n 4 |i-cemca1 change there-

2,
Road.  Abrahamo was aware of 211 thin ang there in no douvt that, in
declding to sequire the property, he found 1t quite persuanive, .'.'m
reJected the Planning Board's zonlng reconnehiation
and when, on 15 Novenber 1562, 1t adopted the compratie,
the R-6 classification wag continued,

Council, however,

iive zoning

T4% months later fbry
sought the reclassification @i the 5.2 #ere pg

11

areel vo B-L elafming
original mistake. The detalls of his unsucee

ful earpatgn 111 be
19, Supra. In May 1967 Abrahs
another sortie to obtain the eI ol

found in o, Abrahans

envaried on
assification, this tire claiming

the character of the nelghborhosd,
dented his petitien; the Board of

change
feedn The Zoning Cos

asloner
Appenals reversed the G
the court below affirmcd the Board;

1ssloner;
and nere we a1l are again.
It is concoded that th. enly izsue before us 4n whother

Abratans haz produced ovidence of a change

in the chacacter of the
rnelghborhocd nufﬂeienl to Justiry,

i.e., muke falrly debataile, o
reclassification from R-6 to j- L. I nol conceded, at leisy no onc

that the area between 14besty Road and Relsterston
in the vielnity of the Abraha

disagrees Road,
oa
me property, has beea ard 1g now devated
almost exclusively to renidential use.

About the only exception iz a
atatlon at 9ld Court Hoad ard Church lane,
the Abrahans property.

service a mll[:' or 30 from
Newly conttructed 0ld Gourt Junfor High Sehooi
ard a $300,000 church are on the south side of Gld Coupt Road, now
60 feet wide and built 1o the precise locatlon shown on the 1852 map,
The appellant (111ler) st1ll ldven on the five acre tract adJoining

Abrahams ' property to the west,

from there be produced strong evidence of + 4 #

substantial change in the character ¢ the nelghbos

2 * [and] the bundon of proof facing onc secking a
siffeation 45 quitc oncrous.” wells

zoning recl

Plcrpont, supra at 557.

As Rbrahons falled to sustain the burden of proving mistake

in the "first telling," so has he falled here to sustain the burden
of proving o substantial change in tho character of tae neighbornood.

A we sald at the outsel, Judse Fagulre's erder will be reverced.

ORDER RE
TOSHS 10

The evidence of change Lo walsh Alrar

the greatest significonce is the insre

in the vislnity of his property.
be sure, is an c.vioun exng_,’:amtjan.

nat a pumber of people have

narrou the area in
trict in general,” an zre
of sourse, thut "a mere increste in populatlen do

15 the cherzcter of the nelghborhood teo [i

e A A T g A A AR A A I T T

By way of rlposte Aorar
who apoke for the Court in
¥d. 197, 204 (3957). Tnhe excer

“The subttantlal

for aduunna‘ Gk

wants of the incressed popﬂb.‘o...

tion from Cassel

He buttresses the excerpy quoted ebove

¥, City of Baltimore, 155 M. 348,

3] a.ncr hend, it &
"on the oz hand; 46 1:

ETO

courts have ":,i“"“
districts within 2

15 el bar!

cory stores, drug stores and heps
aesélinc rnl.m. stutions, for ..‘;m ai;hn
convenience of vhs residents of th
trict. [Citirg eases. ]

LIVAN. WIESAND & SINGER

Towson, Maryland 21204




